

08-2899-cv(L)

08-3016-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

CSX CORPORATION,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE,

MICHAEL WARD,

THIRD-PARTY-DEFENDANT,

—AGAINST—

THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (UK) LLP,
THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (CAYMAN) LTD., THE
CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT MASTER FUND, 3G CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD.,
3G CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., 3G FUND, L.P., CHRISTOPHER HOHN, SNEHAL AMIN
AND ALEXANDRE BEHRING, ALSO KNOWN AS ALEXANDRE BEHRING COSTA,

*DEFENDANTS-THIRD-PARTY-PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-
CLAIMANTS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC COMMISSIONERS AND OFFICIALS AND
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CSX
CORPORATION AND AFFIRMANCE**

DAY PITNEY LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York, 10036
(212) 297-5800

July 18, 2008

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Listing of Amici Curiae

The Honorable Arthur Levitt Jr., who served as Chairman of the SEC from 1993 to 2001.

The Honorable Roel Campos, who served as Commissioner of the SEC from 2002 to 2007.

The Honorable Joseph A. Grundfest, who served as Commissioner of the SEC from 1985 to 1990, and who is the William A. Franke Professor of Law and Business and Co-Director of the Rock Center on Corporate Governance at Stanford Law School.¹

The Honorable Roberta S. Karmel, who served as a Commissioner of the SEC from 1977 through 1980 (during which time Ruled 13d-3 was promulgated), and who is the Centennial Professor of Law at Brooklyn Law School.

The Honorable Steven Wallman, who served as Commissioner of the SEC from 1993 to 1997.

John Coates IV, the John F. Cogan, Jr. Professor of Law and Economics at Harvard Law School.

Table of Contents

	Page
Listing of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	i
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT DEFENDANTS ARE BENEFICIAL OWNERS UNDER SECTION 13(d) AND RULE 13d-3(b).	5
A. Section 13(d) Defines Beneficial Ownership Broadly.....	5
B. Swaps Are Not Categorically Excluded From Rule 13d-3(a).....	8
C. Defendants Engaged in a Plan or Scheme to Evade the Reporting Requirements of Section 13(d), in Violation of Rule 13d-3(b).	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING ON LIABILITY ADVANCES THE POLICIES UNDERLYING THE WILLIAMS ACT.....	28
Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Calvary Holdings, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 948 F.2d 59 (1st Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>Egghead.com, Inc. v. Brookhaven Capital Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>GAF Corp. v. Milstein</i> , 453 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 910 (1972)	5, 6, 14, 22
<i>Mourning v. Family Pub. Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	26
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Disney</i> , 862 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1995)	26
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd sub nom. SEC v. Posner</i> , 16 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1077 (1995)	12
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	24
<i>SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 913 (1979).....	20
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth.</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	26
Statutes & Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(b)(1)	27
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	27

15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)(1)	5
17 C.F.R. § 230.144A	22
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3.....	passim

Other Authorities

Exchange Act Release No. 34-11003 (Sept. 20, 1974)	26
Exchange Act Release No. 34-13291 (Mar. 3, 1977).....	12, 23, 24, 25
Exchange Act Release No. 34-14692 (Apr. 28, 1978)	7, 25
Exchange Act Release No. 34-18114 (Oct. 1, 1981).....	12, 14
H. Rep. No. 1711, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 8 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2818	6
<i>Stock Exchange Practices: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency</i> , 73d Cong., 2d Sess. pt. 15 (1934).....	26
<i>Takeover Bids: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Commerce and Finance of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 41 (1968).....	6, 24
November 28, 2006, SEC Amicus Letter to Judge Karon O. Bowdre, <i>In re HealthSouth Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-1500 (N.D. Ala.).....	22, 23
Henry T. C. Hu & Bernard Black, <i>The New Vote Buying: Empty Voting and Hidden (Morphable) Ownership</i> , 79 S. Cal. L. Rev. 811 (2006)	9, 10, 24
Henry T. C. Hu & Bernard Black, <i>Equity and Debt Decoupling and Empty Voting II: Importance and Extensions</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 625 (2008).....	9, 25, 29
